15-1216-PR2
December 16, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $85,000.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or fo renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,086,895.82 as listed in the attached December Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions. .

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484 .
will be used for all Change Orders (December Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-1216-PR2

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during .the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office. . ‘ :

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). : .

Approved for Consideration: ) : Approved:

SN

Paul G. Osland Forrest Claypool
Chief Facilities Officer _ . Chief Executive Offi

eneral Counsel



15-1216-PR2

Ti01

paplaod Buipuny [eutaixy ‘6

S2AIEIIU] 1I1ISIE 19430 10§ Jtoddng '8
£3a3e11g 01[0j3104 [EUORIRONDT 10] Lloddng */
aoueydwo) yav ‘9

spasp [edtueydsy Aot g

SUOTIPUOY 10LIAIXT PILIONNA( b
SUDIIE|OIA 8P0O] BIL] °E

ssueydwoy apoy 'z

Kiayes 1
Suoseay
00°000'S8 $
“ON1‘SHO.LOVILNOD .
1 “j1om uonezifiqess syadeted LousBiowyg adl 9107 ST0Z/1€/21  ST0Z/6/11  00°000'S8 $ o0( 2TS6E0E ¥ITIW YA [00ydS 8d11ad
M V. H vy .
qLvd :
1o3floyd VIR  NOLLTIJNOD aLva aavmy QOHLIW #
404 SNOSYIY SZLON ANV 2d00S 1o3lodd ‘NOILDV "WYIdV TVDSH QILVADILNY  QUVMY LOVELNOD IDVUINOD IOVHINOD  HOLIVHINOD TOOHDS

§10Z Joquieosag
v xipuaddy



15-1216-PR2

60 IONVHO W Lodey - *siealle Ul pJeog ay} 0} papodal Buiaq ale pue penoidde usaq aaey siapio abueyd Buimojjo) ay]

86'628 L1 [e101 109[04d . .
86°€9201$ sbueyn apon ywiad “J1arep Jo wewpedaq Aq palinbal se paijiipow Sjo4U0d puE pappe Ui Jalem als SL/S0/0L GL/0L/60
00°090°L$ palosig 1BuUmO . *lediouid jueysisse pue [ediound oy ‘10 Bupred mau je ‘subis Bupjied [puoippe (2) omi ppe 0} Jojoenuod  SL/6L/0L GL/GL/0L
26¥1008 R
Jpog uosedy SUORAIISe( JopI0 o0URYD)  SEg ddy  9fed dbuey)
%Ye €l " LELLG06E LS LeLL8'291$ 8 00°000'822'L$ Auvedwog uogonisuo) Aig-lly
dON-1821€-9102 dON 092010 9102
Awopedy 092010
00°S20'91$ [e10) J08f0id
00'620'91$ SUOIIPUOD PRISA0ISIQ “[[em YINoSs ay} Ul INPUOD PUB ‘BUIO0|] ‘SIONP PRISACISID 0] 8NP PEPSaU YIOM UORIOWSP PUE [201103[0 [BUOIIPPY  SL/YL/0L GL/LL/L0
GHd-c20-v1 8096682
, Bp0Y uosEsy . SUCTIAISeq 1opIQ ebueyD S ddy  dfeq dbueyd
_ %L Pl 02'GER'8PCS 02°5£8'0$ 9 00°000'812$ 008SY B UBSJBIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘Hd
. HOI-LGS91-GL0Z | SH SP4BA Ul 0 %3ed 6102
SpdeA 9yl joyoeg
OV v/S'L0v$ [ejo] 10sf0ld
OV L1L'SS 1sanbay jooyog *SS800E YJeQ MO|[E 0} 8Ins0jous Jojordwod ysel) mau Ajpow ol jsenbal [00yds  §1/82/01 G1/82/0}
8Y"16£°CE$ SUONIPUOD PaIeAcosq -obeute.p Joos Aljus ffelsul 0} JOM [BUOHIPPY  G1/S0/0+ SH10/01
25°295'8% SUOIIPUOYD) PaIBA0DSI] "Juswadeldal [eUOINPPE PaJNbal puk UoPUOD Jood Ul 8q 0] PJSACISIP 81am SPIeoq Yoe) Woolsse|)  GL/S0/0L SL/E0/0L
20'926'08$ 9oue|dwo epo) "uopoadsul Hdq 08eatyo jo A0 ssed 0} paiinbal sem a)ls Lo MIom [eUOIPPY  GL/S0/0) SL/10/0L
0,'810'8€$ . Hov- uoissiuQ ‘Buize|f ease apinoid s [jom Sse spren mopuim pue Joop MaU |[BISUl PUR UsIuInNg 01 05 S1/S0/0L G1/0L/60
(00'959%) SUOIIPUOD P3IBA0JSI ' *SUD|S PIeOq JO3EW JO UOHe|BISUl-UoU JOHIpaI)  §1/82/01 G1/82/01
£'998'G2$ SUOIIPUOD PRISACISI] eate WOIAYS WAB wol) sluaule|a [e911109]8 PUB JRIUBYIW JeIsulal pue aAowey  G1/S0/0L SH¥0/80
95°068°9% SUORIPUOD PaJsA0dsI] . L *Slappe| $$999€ pajepdn jeisul pue Jedey  S1/82/0L GL/90/01L
16'709°10LS SUOIIPUOYD) PaISAQDSIC |00Y9S JO JOLISIXS PUNOJE 9SE] SUO]S 10} SIOYIUR [eJow! |[BISUI PUE YSIUIN) 0] JOIJRIU0D  SL/EL/04 S1/22/60
$8'995'v$ SUOHIPUOD P8IBA0OS!T : "Bunured Jsie 8insojo |Inj mojle 0} SI00p Isnipe puesyomey  S1/12/01 gl/1e/ok
07'€29°9% SUOIIPUOYD PRIGACISIQ *Sjusuodwod uey ISneyxs 19311092 Jo uoie|elsul palinbsa uejisneyxs pasanod Ausdoidw)  G1/S0/01 S1/82/90
9€°950°'/$ pa1dalIq JsumQ ) *SOLI0SS300R W00 19[I01 JO UoiTe|[elsulal pue [eAowsYy  S1/S0/04 SL/LO/OL
18/56°8E1$ SUOIIPUOD PaJan0ls!ig " AuBeul leanjonais Joj luswaoe|ded pasnbal jadesed je sioyoue suoss pajeiousied  SL/0Z/0L G1/22/60
SHEBBO00SI8SYSY6C / L1 #8162 . ' .
. Bpo3 uoseay SUoNOosaq Jepi0 9bueyn  aeg ady  81eq dbueyy
%¥G'9L 80°16L9GL'L1$ 80°162'899°L$ . 8¢ 00°006'280°0+$ du| ‘si0joRNUOD JJIIN H'M
, 404-16162-910¢ 404 opadnes 9102
Awspeoy J11SE|0YIG OpaINeS BLIELY
JaquinN  joeljuo) Junowy SI18pIO SI9pI0 - nowy
Od 10 % 19eiuo) afueyn abuey) Peiuo) .
Jaquinp idy pigog aoeIo lelo),  pasIAay |ejoL JaquinN JewiflQ Jaquinp 199loid J0pUsA [ooyss
D07 43040 IONVHO
glo| :ofed . SL/LE/0L O1GL/LO/0 1 W) - welbold Juswanoidwy [eyded
SLOZ/SL/LL :eled abue. s9]940 [enoidde Jeplo abueyo ssay | s|00Yyos 211qnd omno_so

G1L0¢ 12oquadeQg | SdD



15-1216-PR2

60 IONVHO W Woday

*sieaue U pieog sy} o} palodas Buteq sue pue paraidde useq aney siapio abueyd Buimol|o} 8yl

35'9.£8C$ HOV— uoissiwo "GG0# Joo(] Je Bujuado sy o o21s ayy abueyo 0} Jode| pue [eLsrew apinoid 0} JoloeIU0D)  §1/62/0) SHYLHOL
8v'865°L$ paidalg JsumQ "pusseam Ae JogeT LeAo Bulusdo J00YIS £10J8q JSUIOUE 0} WO SUO WO} SINJIULN} WOOISSEI ajeoojel pue aowey G H/S0/01 SL/L0/0L
‘[EAOWID] 10) YI0M
95°LL0'P1$ aoueldwon apon) 10np uol; yae|q Builsixe SSe99. 01 asnoyiuad 100)) PUZ 1. JusWalede [eJUSLUIUCIIAUS 1O} Jode] pue [erieTew apiaold ol Jojoeuor)  §1/S0/0L SL/L0/01
29'8¢'c$ soue|dwo) spoy "UayI Ay} Ul IS uIseq ajdul [9a8]s ssajurels Buiisixs sy} o} suiedas spinoud oja0joeu0)  GLALOL SLZLIO0L
0Svi88L$ pa1d8lIg UMD "awl winjuaid uo spee.l Jiels Jagan (feisul 01J0joeau0)  GL/2g/0L G1/0€/80
‘V8E | 19]I0) xasiun ul .
Y6vELeS 1091401y - 0T Hlom 8yl yim pareroosse Buyied syl eaoge Buidid syl $S890e 0] YO L0 WO0U 19101 Ul Buljiad syl aoe|des pue aAowal 011010 10T  S1/S0/0L S1/1L0/01
¥8'059% 1093y - Joug “pb | WO0) Ul Jlem MaU By U0 pieoq wnsdAB Jleisu]  §1/90/01 SL/LO/OL
"Jojoadsu| YifesH jo preog obeaiyp
00'226'8% oouelidwon apon) 10 A1 8yl jo 1senba. ey Jad saunixiy )| JOPLICD mc;m_xm [[e dwrej-a1 pue ues|o 0} Joge| pue [euatew apinoid 01oyesuon  S1/90/0L GL/12/60
LZAEER % SUOHIPUOD PBIBA0JSIQ "Jooyas 8y} e ubis sanbiew Bupsixe oy} 0} SIS [BOLIBJS BY) PBJ-01 0140j0RIU0D  §H/S2/0L GL/12/0L
“10399dsu] DYAH 0beayD jo A9 ayi Jo 1senbai sy} Jad jonp ay) jo uolensul pue ‘Buipjem Buipnjoul Yiom jonp
29°€69°/3% doueldwo) apon 10 Juswiededa) pUE [EAOWSI “UBUINY 8Y1 U pooy pue Jonp Bullsixe jo Bulues|o oy} Joj Joge| pue [euelew apinoid 01 J0j0eu0)  SL/FL/OL S1/90/01
'871 # 92140 Ul oe[1pusiul (1)
72'629'€$ . HOV-— uoissiwQ BUO ‘SE |[oM S ‘GOS# 901J0 PUB g L# 99110 410q ! Moe] sucyd (]) suo pue 191ino [2ou)a9)e xajdnp (1) suo |jejsu) 011010BU00  GL/82/01 m.Eo\oP
8/'0vb'8$ nouo,m:_o BumQ "jooy9s aylinoybnoayl s10198foid moay} Hoys (9¢) xis-AUIL} |feisul 01 Joge| pue [euLalew spiaosd orioeluo)  §1/20/0L GL/L0/0L
1€°192'%% paloand JeumQ *SUOIe20| feulBLIO JIdY] 0] 30Bq $HOO0] S,J00YIS 3L} SA0W O} JOGe| PUE [elaew apinoid 011010.1U0D)  SL/SO/0) SL/L0/0L
22'208'r$ HOV — UoIssiuo ‘0 1€ W004SSE|0 Ul SIBIN0 [e0l108(9 ppe 01i0joeuo)  GL/90/0 SIH/1L0/0L
09'LLO'PLS peldaiq eumQ "WO0J Yyaun| ay} ul Buied preoq wnsdAB pspuadsns mau e apiaoud 0} Jojoenuon  GL/SO/0L GL/01/80
28'70/°81$ HOV — uoissiugQ ‘preoq wnsdAB ur suwnjoa Bunsixa (g) iyl aseous 0} vcm. SWI00J Youn| 8y} ul sjfem aseyo Buidid (9) xis pjing o} Jojoeiuo)  SL/8L/0L G1/10/01
‘ANIqIsseooe
26207°c$ SUOIIPUOD PRIGAOJSIC  3|Sie J0) MOR O] [[em SUI JO PUS 1SaMm 8yl 0] S80UBJIUS W0l Je [lem ybiay MO YHOU 38Ul JO UOTIO3S B 8]800j81/an0Wal 0110J0BAU0D  S1/S0/01 SL/L0/0L
o *S)IUN |10 Uey pUe SIOKe]iuSA Jiun BuilsIxe 10} Syeaiq aul| uoedunuwiwod Jedsy ‘g
*SJiuN 109 Ue) pue Sioje|luaA Hun Bunsixs Joj Sanss| J0JjU0d pue uojeojunwiod apedbhsaauj “|
GE'v88°28$ paloalq lsumQ :|ooyos Byl 1e siofe|iiusA Jun Bunsixe ayj o} siredal Bumoloy syl wiopied 03i010e0u00  SLAL/OL SL2HOL
*$I8A02 UOITE[NSUI S]0eAOWd) YIim UoIIeNSUL a4y} soejdal pue yJom oy wuiopad o] uoiejnsu; Buisixe
3U] SAOWI ‘UOIIBINSUI S]JBACWIS) ALY JOU OP SioUreI]S aiay M "WsisAs eyl Buiysnjj Jelye SIeurells |[e ues|D) "Suoiepuawiuos)
s Japinaid Juswieal Jafem mojjo4 uabe Buueyngpue 9'g | pue 0'6 usamiaq Hd yum ‘Buidid 1addoo pue jgals
Joj} SI03qIyuI UOISO.I00 lueBiou Bulureluoo (00410 auslAdoid apeiB DY AH 10 UOINIOS %0E YiM SWisisAS Bullsixe pue mau sy (14
90'816'66$ pajoalq JeumQ “Jopinoid 901AIeS JUSLITES.] JOTEM By JO SUOITBPUBWIWIIS) Yim 8ouepioode Ul Buidid Buiisixe 8yl ysnjj pue ues|o 0110j0eu0)  SL/Z0/0 G1/S0/01
"qe|S 100} pug ayl
J9pun JOOJ PBIBACISIP JO [EAOWSI PUB LUOILOWSP JOOI [EUOIHPPE apiroid OS[e 011010 IIU0Y) "PRIONIISU0D 8q 01 Pajnpayds s 1feys
12'vEe'ees SUOIIPUOD PaIaA0dsI] JOTeAS|S M3U B 8IOUM JOO} PUZ U1 UO JOOI PBISA0ISID Y] T8 S01S9]SE Y1 J0} JuSWalede [BJUSLUUOLIAUD apinoid oluoloenuo)  SH/S0/0L GL/12/60
¥9'057'7$ SUOHIPUOY PAaI8A0SIQ “HeYs J0Jers(s mau Y of jusdelpe isiel jeq [eals paIenadsip pue Bunsixe eyl Ayipow 0110j0rIu0D  §1/50/0t SIH/10/04
SHd-220}-vi 9/18068 .
3P0 uoSeay SUORdI0Saq 19pI0) abueyy  3feg ddy  9Jeq obuey)
%Ly L 62°€L6'S0L0LS 62°€16'10L°L$ . 0L 00°000'709'6$ AuedwoD » WBIM
dS0-1209-5102 dSD3000ueH S102
[o0yos ybiH yo0aueH
JBqWNN  19elu0) Junowy si8pIQ SA9pI0 wnowy
od 10% Peluo) afiueyn afuey) oenuo)
Jaqun idy pseog oeI0 [e10)  pasIAdY fetoy Pquinn leuibuQ Jaquiny 198foid JOpUap [ooyag

g8jog
SLOC/EL/LL

:abed
:ateq

D01 H3AHO IONVHDI

SHIE/0L 01G1L/1L0/0 ) WOy
afue. so[0A0 [eacidde Jepio abueyo 8say |

G10¢ 1/quiadag

weibold wawanoidwy euden

s|00yas 31jqnd obesiysn

SdD



15-1216-PR2

60 JONVHO W Wodey

*sfeale ul preog syl 0} papodal Buieq are pue panosdde usaq aney sispio abueyo Buimo)o) eyl

LE0v9'LLS [e104 108fo1d
18°0V9°LLS HOV — uoIssiuQ *SIBINPOW 1SOAA PUE 1SBT 8U) 0} BuIpiNg Urew ay) Wosy WalsAs Wodsjul 8yl puajxs ojJojoeliuc)  §1/02/01 GL/1e/60
688000€
3p07) Uosesy SUoONduoSa(q JoplO obuey) 3dfeqddy  ayeq obuey)
%8, €7'626°CL9% ev'6ek Lv$ » 3 00°008°2L5$ $SIeI00sSY @ 9|qelloy
' SNL-19£52-9L02 SN1 SPIPRIYS 9102
' jooyas Arejuswa|3 SpoIys sswep
(05°g25'7$) [elo) 19801
(05£2579) K 410 "UOITeIIoU0031 1500 IN0as0lD  SH/S0/0L S1/62/60
84d-G2G0-F1 ¥618692
! BP0y Uoseay Suondnosa( JepiQ ebuey) g ddy  ofeq abueyn
%6L°L 0§2S0'G9LL1LS 05'2S0° e’ 1§ (6743 00°000426°51L$ 0088y @ UISIAIN 'N'S ‘Udaydsed "Hd
dSO-1elye-vioe ds0 onekeje v102
Jooyos aneieje] aqg uesr |y
92'659'GLES 1e10] 103foid
.ﬂmc_nmu\m__ma w0} aAisaype pue sjgued [ea)3snode wee) Bulsixa |[e Jo ferowdy (g
“(sBul)ad B s|fem Buipnjoul) wWool alsnw aiius ayi jo Bunued ('
(00°€159) paloali] JUMO :Buimoios ay1-10} JoumQ 0} JIpalo & apiosd 01J010BL[U0D  §1/82/0L G1/1c/60
98 100 LS SUOIHPUOY) PRISA0ISI] 'G2 1 Wood Ul 9y _ommmEm_o jo Buyored | ©S snosuejsosiu apinoid o1 Jojoelu0)  SL/S0/0L S1/L0/0L
"Ilemfup ay) Jono paljdde aq o1 44 -abpe
$5'v09$ SUOIPUOYD PaJaA0DSI PayYSIul) € 818210 0} |lemAlp punoJe pesq :_Emc_ "92 1 WcOJ Ul 18$0]0 pauopuede o} Buiuado Bullsixe Ie |fem & [felsul 03J010esiu0)  G1/S0/01 SL/LO/OL
*sadid omy Bujurewal sy} puNoJe aInso|ous jemilp
99'€09'/$ SUONIPUOY) PAIBA0JSI] e |[eisul Om_< uolle[elsul 10} MO|[e 0] SJezaaij Mau sy} 0} Juade(pe sadid Juaa mc:w_xm 831U} JO BUO BJEO0aI/eA0Wa] 011010RIU0D  G1/80/0) GL/90/01
. Buidid snoiren jo 1894 189U |12 - 92 192984 (g
“seJeay aqn) uly 0} Buidid serem 1oy Jo 198} Jesul| § - Y0 1.0 wool 191101 (L
£0°950°9% SUOIIPUOY) PalaA0dsIq ‘Buidid Buiquinid Buiisixe Ino payiod pue palencasip Buimoljo) ay) aoe|des 0} loenuod)  SL/6L/0L S1/90/01
GHd-ee0t-vI 9/ 18062 )
3P0y Uosedy suoNdN0Seq Jepi0 ebUEUD deqaddy  dfeq ebueyd
%l¥ Lt 62'€L6°G0L°0L$ 62°cL6 1oL LS . 0L 00°000'409'6$ Auedwod 3 WBIM
dS0-1209t-6102 dSO3000uUeH G102
100Yas ybHiH }oooueH
JequinN  joeljuo)  junowy S19pIQ SI8pIQ unowy
Od 109 penuo)d abueysn afiuey) 10B11U0D
Bqunp 1dy pieog APRI0  jeioL Pas|ARY lelol JsquinN fewblO Jaquinp 199loid JOPUBA |00yos

gjog :abed
GLOC/EL/LL 3leQ

DOT HIAHO FONVHI

weibold wawanadwy [eyden
s]ooyas ajqnd obealyo

SdD

SH/1E/01 0LG1/10/Q 1 WO}
abue. $9|049 fero.dde Jepio ebueyo 8s8Y |

G10¢ 19quiedeQ



15-1216-PR2

60 IONVHO W Hodey

*s1galle u| preog sy} o} palodal Bulaq aie pue paroidde useq aney siapio abiueyo BuIMO|(o} By L

00'16261$ [e101 Josfoid
*Butiooy) Bulisixe yorew o} Buioojy duis mau spinoid pue siadesis/icopgns yoted 0} 1010B1U0D) “Yoreg Bullim pue ‘Aemadel
00°2he 1S SUOIIPUOY) PRISA0ISIA '$9%0q [B110919 (Z) oml ysIjowap pue ssaade o] “100)) yued diils pue Jooj) poomAld 10 199} aJenbs yz ysijowap ojioloeiuo)  SL/6L/0L SL/vL0L
00'61L9'9% paloRl(q JsUMQ *SWI00ISSE|D [euolppe (2) om} ul Buiured spinoid ol Joloenuod  SL/82/0L GL/e2/0L
*SUOIPU09 Bulsixe Yorew o}
sbujuado e 1e Jredes pue Bulyored spiroid 0] s]1010BIIUOY) “siredal Aresseosu wioped pue au| Urelp 0} SS99JE URel 0} papesu
Se [9A8] J00)) yora 1e jlem aseyo yrejisiseld ul sbuluado ysiowap AjeAlss|as [feys JojorIuoY) *syes) JO US| Jo ualeao)
00°28.%$ SUOIIPUOD palanods!g BUIWLISIAP 01 [9AS] JO0I 01 400]} Yoea dnt geys Jooj} MO[3q INoUES}O 1k aul urelp Bulsixe 03 uopediiseau) apinoid jleys Jojoeiuod  S1L/1Lg/0L SLpLOL
"yotew 0} sadens Juaoelpe wed pue ‘yored ‘deid.o} pue fem u juiof
uoisuRdxe [BIIL8A {feISul 0 ST J0JIRIU0Y) "ysiul Jajseid syl Ut ajqe|reA uoisuidxa Jou i alsyl Ing ‘|fem syl ut Juf uoionsuoo
00v9S5'v$ SUOIIPUOY pasencdslq  Aluosew e ylim subiie %oelo Jalsed aul eyl paIsaodsIp sem | *afle|us 0} PONUIIUOD SeyY [laMIfels 18 |lem oyl ul yoesoJaiseld v GL/6L/0L SLPLOL
*S1Se(q [eLISfeW PuUB SWi} U0 SAdISS aalebiisaaul spinoid 0] J0jTeNU0Y) 18a1ls O dul|
00'697°2$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBA0DSI(]  SSIASIS) PUR INO PO 01 J0ITRIIUOY) "PRIBA0DSID SEM JOPER3| URRIP J00] Y] WOI) Mea| B g0 | Woos JyBiom JO Jaulo01sesyinog sully  SL/6L/0k SH¥LOL
. G81200€ / £09.L162
. Spoy) Uoseay SUONdII0Saq 18pl0 dbuey) e ddy  3feq abueyn
%¥8Y 007129 Lip'ES 00°129'2G1$ 8l 00°000'vS2'e$ 00SSY B UaSPBIN "N'S ‘uayosed ‘Hy
HOI-L£09P-G102 HOIl usspunwy 5102
Jooyos yBiH usspunwy pjeoy
00°000°19$ [e10] 199[0id
00°000°18$ pejosaQ lsumQ A . -ueyd Buiseyd pasines Juswisidus 0331500 G1/G0/0L G1/22/60
8609002
3P0y Uoseay . SUONAI0saq 19pio obueyy) Segddy  ofeq dbueyn
%0L'S  00°008°050°L$ 00°000°L5$ . ' 1 00°008°666%$ © 700 uoionAsu0D Je|pski4
dON-1209¢-9102 dON 494leD 9102
j00Yds IByied ejitm
00'266'7$ [eloy 108f01g .
. ‘sBuiuado Jo sabexaolq
00266'v$ SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0ISI aJe 9.8U] Ji SUILIBISP O] g-43 YIIM PaJRID0SSE pUe 2123 Pue | 123 ‘sg 13 pobbe) swoos wol)omionp j0adsul 0} J0joeluoy  SL/6L/0L Y1/180/21
64d-Scv0-2| 189€282 ' .
3po7 uoseay SuONdudsaq JepI0 dbue ) degddy  deq ebuey)
%.6'G  00'LyL'8LE'ES 00°.v6'981$ . (87 00002°LEl'c$ 00 UCHOMIISUOD Ueulispullg
. HOWN-1eg6e-210e HOW Aeuinp 2102
Awapeoy abenbue Aeunpy dijiyd
BquinN  10BIUCYH  Junowy S19pI0 Si9pi10 - nowy
Od 10% 1oenuo) afiueyn afiueys 108140 )
Jaquny 1dy pieog ajdeln leloL  Pa3siAdY |eloL JPquinN fewblIQ Jaquiny 308foad Jopuap jooyasg

D017 H3AHO IONVHI

glop zabeg . S1/LE/0L 0YGL/LO/0} Wiy * weiBoid Jusuwanoiduwy [epded

SL0c/EH/LL 9req

abue. se)Ao [eacidde Japio abueyo asay | sjooyos 31qnd obeoyn

610z Joquedsg | | SdD



15-1216-PR2

60 JONVHO W Hodey . “sIealre Ul preog a4} o} peuodal Bulaq aie pue pasoudde usaq aney siepic aBueyd Buimo||o} ayy

8lL'GeL' /1S [e10]. J0afoud
81'GEL'L1$ poeldRI( JeumQ “S|[em fjomirels 1Sem pue yinos syl jured 01 95 S1/80/01 S10€E/60
896100€
3p07) uosesy suonduosaq JopiQ SbUey) deqaddy  afe(q ebuey)
%.9C 8L'SEL'L89% 81'eeL' LIS b 00°000799$ Ou| *s10)0BUOD JBIIIN UM
dSO-11086-910¢ dS9 x1uadyd 9102
Awepeay Aellijy Xiuaoyd
Lad A [e01 10901
*SWo0J Uy Jo) S100p 8|Buls (g) om] pue s1oop a|qnop o sied (g) om] ‘jpuuni 0} s100p (9) XIS .
Te sdoams 100p PAJUNOW 8JBLNS BPINC.I "WBISAS au} Jo Buioueleq pue Buiiss) eyl 1oajfe AjosIoApe [IM SSO] Jie ey} pauIaouod
vy'8v.e$ HOV— Uoissiwo S1 0D "SPOYSIY} dABY JOU Op # PUB Z# SWO0J Uej Uj SI00p Z PUB ‘Moly Je Bupioolq AjIny jou Je sioop jeuuni e sploysaiyl  GH/02/04 SHSHOL
Sdd-220l-v1 9922.82 . _
Spo) uoseay SUOIANS$aq JepIo ebuey) dEqddy  oeq abueyn
. %eS'e  G81/0°GE2'S$ §8°2/2'€91$ 61 00°008'L20'5$ 00 UoiONASU0Y SSjpsli
N ’ gVYN-150£2-6102 avN Jebuiqs 5102
1abulqg uensuyg
06'022'9v$ 1101 198001
8€'99/°/1% 19811yIy - Jou3 *qna Jepun sisiof Jeq Joou Buisixa pue qinod Jiun doj ool jo Juswsoiouey  §1/S0/01L S1/0£/60
*Buljioo Jalseld wool 18x20] s,Aoq Jo 188} arenbs (g6’ o Bupured pue suoieoo] snoLea Je Bulies Jejseid Jo 1094
v¥'/8L°9% SUOINPUOD) PaISACSI(] afenbs g/ jo Buiyoted apinoid “syes| jood 1sed Aq pabewrep Huljieo Jeiseld pey sey ‘Bulp)ing WAB ul ‘woos JoXoo shog Buisxg  SL/EL/OL G1/90/01
'sqINg By pue sanixiy
. 1481} Juaelpe Bunsxe yorew isnw saunixiy Bl mep “WAB urew e saunixiy 1Bl (01) usl 40 luswage|dal puB [eAowal 9piAcid
89'9/8'G1$ . SUONIPUOY PaIaA0JsI *sainixy 1| Jusdefpe yorew Jou op siybiay | paifedal 8q J0UUEI PUe S1Se|[eq Ino pauing aAey (1) Siybl wAB urew Bulsixg  §1L/ga/01 G1/62/60
01'06.°S$ SUOINIPUOYD PBISACISIQ *J00J wouy afiewrep Jalem o] anp |1} [2OliSNooe pxz Jo Juawadeides spinoid 0] J010RIU0D  GL/62/0L Sl/ge/0L
SHd-2e01-v1¥e¥ L00E /8689162 .
3P0y Uoseay o suondiosaq JepiQ abuey) eegady  afeq abuey)
%6Y'E  €2°GL0°98L'Y$ €2eYS 191$ ’ gl 00°€€5'v29'v$ $0JeI00SsY B d|¢elleY
404-LEL61-9102 404 suljio) 9102
100y3s ubiH Awapeay sul|jo)
00'G15'v2$ [e10 190l0ig .
00°G1S'ves SUOIPUOD PRISA0SIQ ' *|981S |9lul] JO} JPaI) "IOUSIXS |fem Aluoseuwl winoypne yinos eyl sredes pue piingey  SL/64/01 S1/82/80
0285Y62 . . .
Bpoy) uoseayg suonduoso(] Jepl0 ebuey)  afeq ddy 3 abue|n
%6¥'Y  00°G85'868% 00'685'8€$ . g oo.ooo.owmw 00SSY B UBS[BIN "N'S ‘uaydsed ‘Hd
, HOI-1£6€2-G102 HOl puowiwey G102
|O0UIS PUOWIWEH ©) SalleyD
doquinN  joeauO)  Junowy Sl9piQ s19piQ unowy
od 109, peluos afiueyn abueys 19e11U0) .
faquiny 1dy paeog a1oeI0 lelol  pasiaay lelo} JRAquINN leuwiBLIO Jaquinp 109load 10PUap |00Yyos
D01 H3IAHO IONVHI
glog :abed . SIL/LE/0L 01G1/L0/01 Wiy + weibold wewsanoidw jende)
SLOZ/SL/LL :8keq abue. so)0A0 [eroidde Japio abueyo asay | sjooyog 91qnd obeaiyn

G1L0¢ dquadag | SdD



15-1216-PR2

60 JONVHO W Wodey . ‘siealse Uy pseog ay} o] peuodal Buteq aie pue panoidde usaq aaey siapio abueys Buimo|jo} ay]

006£8'2$ fejoy wefoid
“dn-)oeq Jo asneo sulwislep
00'6£8'2$ SUOIJIPUOD PaIBA0as!(] 0} wooiyleq vy Bunsixe 1e Buiquinid erebisenu) “suoneoo| (g) saiy Te uoleinsui adid urelp joou Builsixs Jredel pue yoled  GH/G0/0L SI/LL/80
GHd-2e0L-v1 269668¢
3poJ Uosey SUORANOSaQ /opI0 eble(y 3eqddy e ebueq)
%1 L 05'G8V'061$ 006£8'2$ b 09'9v9°281$ $10J0B.QUOD YOV .
HOI-10292-5102 HOI UoaydINJIN S103
) 100Y9S UOBYIINIIW 1 uyopr
29'c/8$ [e101 j08foig
*JSIX8 JOU 0P YIiym WooJ 981 ay} uj umoys Ajeutbuo sioejucd Joop Buims (9) XIS 10} 1paI0 & apInoid
29°¢/8% HOV — uoIssiwQ "Wa1SAS U01108]8p UOISNIIU| S} O} WO0J 081 8} Ul JOOP PRaUJSAC UE PUR WO JOJIO] JOMO] 8} Ul 100p PESUIEAO UB ppe 01 D8 SL/6L/0 S1/90/01
LYd-220t-vt 8/81062
9pog Uosesy ' SUOIALSSa JBpIQ sbuey)  degady  Sfeq sbueyd
. %69t 29°'9L6'G5$ 29°e/8% 1 00°2r0'a5$ "0uj ‘SwolsAS aoed
N ’ J3S-1€2€e-5102 J3s ___mo._._ooa_m._. S102
lleaysodial
98'286'52$ [ejol 3o8loid

‘leued $S9008 [981S UM HiS L# 891110 Ul [[EM 8SBYD NWD & ppe
Os[e 0} JOJIRAUOY “UI-BIL UleIP JOOj} BU} 10} PBJINDB 18 Jey) JUaA 2 Yim Uielp gny 1yBis-uado Ue pue y1nT 8yl jo 1d ay; uy dwnd i
88'eLL 'Y SUOIPUOD PaIeA0ds]  dwins & ppe 0] J010BIIUOY *pajdadxe se desp se qels Bulisixe su) mojaq Pajesd] LUS| DOS L JOpLID Ul dul| Aeyues Blsxe syl S1/8Z/0L SL/EZ/0L
-gjqissod se yoe|s aam Bupsixe yonw se azyn leued ayl uo Jexealq 1991100 Ay 01 PaNNALIY-al 9q PINOYS aim Yoea
QIBUM BUIULISISP 0} N0 oURIq OB 80.l} 0} PasU |lIM D8 Jexesid 1Inalid Jadoid sy 0 pasim 10U si |aued alrue au} u| Buum

$6°€20'2$ SUOIPUOYD PaIeA0dsiq Buisixe ay) Ajuanng *siayealq nouo sodoud 4y} 0} SYNoo Yyourlg BUlSIXe 84} 199UU0D 0] joUBd [2O1]08)8 84Us INJJIV-81 01 09 SL/6L/0L S1/20/01

8.126't$ uopoailq 10adsu| g "$10}09]8p 94OWS feuolippe (g) 981U Jo Uolelfelsu; sy} pauinbe. sey Jojosdsuljofers eyl S1/92/04 Sk/Le2/0L

£5°919°c$ HOV — uoIssiwg */0€ wool ul dopelunod ajeuiwre aised aunus ay) aoejdal ojioloeuon  §1L/82/01 S1/6L/01
: -Bunsixe soe|dal 0} ojljoid dures Ul pajelsul 8q 0} sI SPANB JBUI0d DA YIM pesyying pieog wnsdAB Juelsissi-osnge

00'8yv’LLS paloauIg JoumQ palured ‘Mou v "paleurep Ajineay aJe *SIopLLIoo om} fe syl Bulisixe aul Je pesuying ojn Buljies [elew Bulsixe syl  S1/92/0L SL/€2/0)
-90e|d Ui pue Buisixe

(28 L¥0' 1Y) pa1oaiI] Jeumo Apealle sre.wslsAs sy} Jo S)uaUOdWOD SWIOS SB /| L# SINIISOA Te SUOUd | 9Y1 103 3iom Jo adoos jo feaowal feied Joj ipasy  §1/92/01 S1/20/01

"X0q UOJIOUN[ PBIUNOW -|[eM B P8BU Gg|.# WOOI J8X30)|
S|B Ul 191009 J8jem [2011108J8 AU} ‘0S| "PIJRISUIR] 84 0} 3| JoU SI PUB HoNW 00} pafieurep ussq ey piowalim sy} jo uojuod
L0 ‘JeneMoH ‘pajfelsulel pue pafenes aq 03 sem Wwoos oueld ul plowsasim Bunsixe ay) *AleuolippY v L# W00l pueq pue g L#

00 L06'ES SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0dSI]  woal oueld Ul pajelsul 8q 0} aie SI00p MaU SU] SJoUm qe[s 919JoU0s auj Ul pappaquie sem Buiim BUlsSIXe Jeyl PaIanodsp seml]  S1/8Z/0L SL/62/01
cHd-Ll2l-¥1E9¥S68¢2 / 992/ 168 ]
8p0Y UoSEay SUONANOSeq 18I0 sbuey) seqQddy  dreq abuey)
%8eC SLTVE'LLSVS 16'620'201$ . 92 8.'892'S/¥'v$ uolaNJISUoY [elalewwod ofesiyo
, dS0-186£2-G102 dS2 18jue) 5102
100405 S|pPIfN J91uED
daquinN 1Jenjuod  unowy SI9pI0 slapliQ A... unowy
Od 109, 1oe1U0) afiueyn abueyd 19e4U0D .
Jaqunn 1dy paeog 3oRIO jelol PasIAdY " JeloL RqunN leuwifuo Jaquinp 108loid AOPpUBA jooyog
D071 H3AHO IONVHI

gjo9 :abed , SI/LE/0L O1G1/L0/0} Wil “weubo.d uawenoidwy feyde)
SLOZ/SL/LL toleq abue. s8)0A2 [eacidde Japio abueys asay | sjooyos 211qng obesiyn

G10¢ 1_quadag | Sd)



15-1216-PR2

60 IONVHO W Modey . *Sleale ul pieog ayj 0} papodal Buleq ale pue pasoidde uaaq aaey siopio abueyd Buimo)oy ay)

LE'SLE'LLS felol 08lo.d

2€'2/8'.$ SuolIpu0Y peIsAoIsIq *ded Asuwiyo painod mau e yim pajadwod aq [jim ASUUIyd Syl Jo 198} 0g-G | Jo uomjoweq  G1/82/0L G1/02/01
*S]UBLILIS BUOIS J0 199} a1enbs gz Buelsuial pue Buinoway "
*auo}s pabewep 10 J99} Jeau| g Bunoslu; Axqode pue Buiinoy ¢
"auo}s pabewep Jo 199} arenbs g jo Buyored pue Bunowsy '
“Auoseu jo 188y asenbs Qg Jo Buhuiod pue Buipuug) * |
(s6'6E'c$) SUOIIPUOD PRIBA0DSI] ) ‘BuImol(o} 8y} Jo} Jipaud epirosd o} iojoeuoy  SE/LZ/0L G1/02/01
$6°28.'9% SUOIIPUOY PaIeA00s!q . -adeosa aiyy A10ls a1y Buyisixs Jredes pue 10adsul o} 10jaelu0n)  SL/SL/0L G1/82/60
, 12 100E
’ 3P0y uoseay SUonduosaq JopI0 sbuey) ofeq ddy  dfeq abueyy)
%98°0 1£7268'162°1$ LEGLE' LS € 00°2/5'082°}$ Ar 000
H1S-121€5-9102 H1S UapllL 9102
Awepeoy Ajlunwwos Jaake) uapjl) premp3
00°€16'v8$ [elo] 109f01d
’ *SUWI00JSSEND |[e Ul (Sloppe]
00619'69$ pa303.4Q leumQ 1NoyIm yJeal suLe aroqge seale) Buiues)o ybiu, (01 pauwy 10U INg) spnjoul 0} aoiaies Buiues|o yewely wewsiddns 0} 08 S1/20/01 G1/90/0}
“UoITR|[RISUI ] QU1 1M PaTRIfosse
00'670'8$ SUOIIPUOY PSIBA0ISI] . Swiead [eINjonI1s meu slepowwodde o] Bulied Jeiseid ay jo feaowss uodn paaAodsIp Sem Jeyl ylomionp Busixe Apoly  SE/SL/0L SH/90/01
. _ "sqe|
00'999% 1sanbay jooyog ay) Buizinn s1eyoes) 99uslos Yos | aueT Ag paliuspl Se SWOo. 90Usios WOl S[elwayd gel feuollippe 1o [esodsip o apinold  S1/80/01 SH/90/01
: ‘afewrep Jalem snonaid
00'098'2$ SUOHIPUOYD) PRISA0DSI] Aq pasned suollpuod snopiezey pue snossbuep SSaIpPe O} L 2€ PUB 02E SWO0J Ul Juawadeidal/iiedal J00j) poomprey apinold  S1/L0/01 S1/90/01
00°0.¥°2c$ SUONIPUCD PBIBA0SIq "6 11 WOOS U 8|qed PolRjonsse pue PlowW aam ajelojey/erowey  S1/80/01 SLA2/60
006v2° LS p8198.|q BUMO ‘Wswiede(q au4 06201y Jo 1senbai Je 80Us) WNIPRES MU 1B SS8008 JouR|nqwe Jo) 8jeb o aibus/uonelelsul Alpoly  S1/80/01 G1/30/01L
8Hd-9¢S0-118€6200€ /G19298¢2 . ’ .
3poy) uoseay Suondposa( Jepi0 obuey) sfegddy  3feq abueyy
%¥e L 6¥'v9.°98L°05$ 61" vEr'e29$ . 8e 00°0£€'P91‘0G6$ "0U] ‘uoRANNISUOY suET JBIA)
, HOW-1229p-5102 HOW Yoaf aueT 6Log
[o0yos yBiy [eaIuyoa) eueT B UaqlY
IBQWNN  JOERAUOD  Junowy SJpIO SJopIO - unowy
Od 109% penuo) abueys afueyy 19 110D
Jsquinp 1dy pieog aloelQ lelof  pasiAay |leloL RBquny leutbliO iaquinp 10efoid JOPUIA jooyssg
901 H3AHO IADNVHI
g0/ :abed : SL/LE/0L O1GL/L0/0 1 Wl - wesbold ueweanoidw| [ende)
SLOZ/SL/LL oreq mmcﬁ $8[9A0 Jerosdde Japio abueyd assy | sjooyos alqnd obeoaiyn

G102 1oquLda(Qq , Sd)



15-1216-PR2

607 IONVHO W Hodey

‘siealle U) preog ayi 0} payodal Buiaq ese pue paroidde usaq eney siepio aBuryd Buimojjoy oyl

pouad Syl 10} s1apiQ abueyd jejoy

28'568'980°1$
00°9L€'06$ [elol 10efoid -
00°91£'0$ pajosq BumQ "HINOJ [feqidy seq yinos sy} je seaue pabewep adeunsas pue yoed  SH/eL/0L SL/21/60
govi00g : )
3poy) uoseay SUONAII0Sa JapI0) dbuey) 9ofeqgddy  afeq obuey)
%6€'L-  Q0'GLi'L6ES (00'585'G$) 9 00°000°€0¥$ 00sSY g USSRIN "N'S ‘Uayosed "Hd
, 4vN-1Lebse-9102 4Y1 UoWio]0S 9102
|00YIS UCWOJOS ¥) YyeuueH
JaqUINN oeljuo) unowy SlgpIQ SI9pJ0 . N unowy
od 109% poeuo)n abueysn abueys 1oeiuo) .
Jaqunp 1dy pigog 9oeIQ e1o). pasiady jejol laqunpN lewbuo Jaquinp j09lold JOPUdA jooyas

D01 H3AHO IONVHI

glog :9bey
€L0Z/cL/)) 9)eq

GHIE/0L 01G1/10/01 woly
abuel s819A9 [eA0.dde Japio afueyd asay |

" wesbold juswaaoidw) [eliden
sjooyds alqnd obealys

G102 19quLdeQ | SdD



